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FOCUSYOUR 
HEALTH

Welcome New Members in 
El Dorado and Alpine Counties!

Winter 2024

Members of Health Plan of San Joaquin  
and Mountain Valley Health Plan will notice 
that we have added our Mountain Valley  
Health Plan logo to letters and materials. This 
does not change your coverage or benefits.

4327 Golden Center Drive
Placerville, CA 95667

If you have any questions, visit www.hpsj-mvhp.org or 
call Customer Service at 1-888-936-PLAN (7526) TTY 711.

As of January 1st, if you live in El Dorado 
or Alpine county and qualify for Medi-Cal, 
you can choose Mountain Valley Health 
Plan as your Medi-Cal managed care plan. 
Members can get help finding a doctor, 
getting rides to medical appointments 
and much more. 

Call our Customer Service Department 
at 1-888-936-PLAN (7526) TTY 711, 
Monday to Friday from 8AM to 5PM or 
visit our website at www.hpsj-mvhp.org. 
If you prefer to stop by and get help in 
person, visit us at our new location in 
Placerville: 
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Your health plan rewards you for getting your yearly checkups and routine exams.  
We offer preventative care at no cost to you. Better yet, we reward members for taking 
steps to be healthier. Our goal is to help you achieve your health goals and maintain a 
healthy lifestyle. 

What is the myRewards program? myRewards is an incentive program for health 
plan members to visit their doctor and stay up to date with their exams and checkups. 

This year you can get rewards for seeing your doctor for:

Cancer Screening 
• Colorectal Cancer Screening 
• Cervical Cancer Screening/Pap smear 
• Breast Cancer Screening/Mammogram 
 
Well visits and Immunizations
• Well care for baby: 0 to 15 months
• Well care for baby: 15 to 30 months
• Well-child visits: 3 to 20 years of age 
• Adult visits: 20+ years of age 
• Lead Screening
• Flu Shots
• Immunizations for children and teens

Chronic disease
• Diabetes care: A1C

Women’s health
• Prenatal care in first trimester 
 or within 42 days of enrollment 
• Postpartum visit between 7 and  
 84 days after delivery
• Postpartum depression screening 
 after delivery

Visit www.hpsj.com/
myrewards to see what 
rewards are available to 
Health Plan members!

Rewarding you
for taking care 
of your health!

Please call 1-888-581-7526 
(24-hour line)

if you feel you need therapy, 
assistance with medication  

management, mental health, 
or substance use services.

If you need immediate  
assistance, CALL 988 for 
any mental health crisis 

and intervention.
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Are Your
Meds 
Covered?
A drug list is a list of medications (meds) 
your doctor can use that will be covered 
by Medi-Cal. It lists safe and helpful meds 
that offer the best value without sacrificing 
quality of care. To see what meds are on 
the drug list, you can:

• Use the online search tool at  
 www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/ 
 member/drug-lookup

• Download a copy of the drug list, under  
 the “Covered Products Lists” tab, at  
 www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/ 
 member/forms-information

• Call the Medi-Cal Rx Customer Service  
 department at 1-800-977-2273, which  
 is available 24 hours a day, 365 days of  
 the year.

As a Medi-Cal member, you pay nothing 

for outpatient meds and some over-the-
counter meds (OTC) if the three reasons 
below are met if:

✔ The med(s) is(are) listed in the  
 Medi-Cal drug list, and
✔ The med(s) is(are) prescribed  
 by a doctor, and
✔ The med(s) is(are) picked up at 
 a pharmacy that works with  
 Medi-Cal Rx.

The meds that are given in a doctor’s 
office are a Health Plan medical benefit. 
Updates to this benefit can be found at 
www.hpsj.com/benefits-pharmacy. 
You can also call Customer Service  
1-888-936-PLAN (7526) TTY 711,  
Monday through Friday, from 8AM-5PM) 
for help with looking up any meds that 
are part of your medical benefit.

To receive this type of transportation, your 
doctor has to fill out a form that shows you have 
certain medical needs. You can have this form 
faxed to your doctor if you call Customer Service 
at 1-888-936-PLAN (7526) TTY 711. Once 
your doctor returns the form and transportation 
is approved, Health Plan will give you a phone 
number to call when you need a ride to medical 
appointments.

NEVER MISS AN APPOINTMENT! 
Call 1-888-936-PLAN (7526) TTY 711  
7-10 days before your appointment.

Need wheelchair van or gurney transportation? 
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As a Health Plan member, we want you 
to know that we speak your language. 
You have the right to no-cost, qualified 
interpreting services for spoken and 
American Sign Language. You can get 
member materials in the language and 
format you want, such as Braille, large 
print and audio. Interpreters are ready 
to help you 24 hours a day, 7 days a week 
and 365 days a year via phone, video, and 
in-person resources. It is very important 
to rely on a skilled, qualified interpreter 
for your language needs when you visit 
with your doctor.

Let us help you schedule an in-person interpreter for your health care visit:  
Please call Customer Service at 1-888-936-PLAN (7526) TTY 711  

Monday-Friday, 8AM-5PM.

Why should friends and family not 
be relied on for interpreting?

• Friends and family may not tell you  
 exactly what the doctor is saying
• They may make undesired suggestions  
 on your behalf to the doctor 
• They may not tell the doctor all of your  
 concerns, or ask all of your questions
• They could confuse information shared  
 with you by the doctor or misunderstand  
 medical terminology. 

Why is it important to rely on a 
qualified interpreter?

A qualified interpreter can:
• Listen to your doctor and tell you  
 precisely what he or she is saying,  
 and confirm your understanding on  
 treatment, medication, and other 
 recommendations
• Tell your doctor precisely what your  
 health needs and concerns are 
• Support clear communication while  
 also supporting participation of friends  
 and family in your care as you desire.

Let’s
Speak Your
Language,
Together
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I N G R E D I E N T S
4 cups canned low sodium chicken broth
3 stalks celery, chopped
2 pounds russet potatoes (about 4 large  
 potatoes), peeled and cut into small  
 bite-size pieces
1½ cups chopped onion
1¾ cups frozen corn, thawed (may  
 substitute fresh or canned, unsalted corn)
1 (7-ounce) can diced green chilies, drained
1 teaspoon dried thyme
1 cup fat free milk
¾ cup shredded, reduced fat Cheddar and  
 Monterey Jack (Mexican blend) cheeses
Ground pepper to taste

O P T I O N A L  T O P P I N G S
Chopped fresh cilantro
Crushed chips
Light sour cream

P R E P A R A T I O N
· Add broth to a large saucepan and 
 bring to a boil.  
· When broth comes to a boil, add the  
 vegetables and thyme.  
· Cover and cook over medium-low heat 
 for 20 minutes.  
· Remove from heat and break up potatoes  
 using a potato masher, or press against the 
 side of the pot with a wooden spoon. · · ·  
· Stir in milk, cheese, and pepper and cook  
 over medium-high heat for a minute more  
 or until very hot.  
 Serve immediately with cilantro, crushed 
 chips, and light sour cream as optional  
 toppings.

I N G R E D I E N T S
1 (15-ounce) can black beans,  
 50% less salt added
½ cup fresh pico de gallo or salsa
½ cup chopped tomatoes
½ teaspoon cumin
½ dashes hot sauce (optional)
2 teaspoons light sour cream, divided  
 (optional)

P R E P A R A T I O N
· Open can of beans carefully. 
· Pour beans and their liquid into 
 a medium microwave safe bowl. 
· Rinse can with a splash of water. 
· Add water to bowl with beans.
· Add pico de gallo, tomatoes, cumin,  
 and hot sauce (optional) to the beans. 
· Stir gently. 
· Cover with paper towel.
· Microwave on high heat for 2-3 minutes. 
· Remove hot bowl from microwave with  
 pot holders. 
· Take off paper towel.
· Stir and divide soup into 2 bowls.  
· Top each bowl of soup with 1 teaspoon  
 sour cream (if using). 
 Serve right away.

Potato Corn Chowder

Black Bean Soup

Scan for recipe and 
nutiritional info!

Scan for recipe and 
nutiritional info!
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SCAN HERE TO
 G

ET STA
RTED

!

Medi-Cal
Renewals Are
Happening Now

To Update Your Info 
and Stay Informed
Check your BenefitsCal account 
to make sure Medi-Cal has your 
current address:

Sign up for email or  
text message alerts at  

www.BenefitsCal.com.
 

Scan the QR code or visit  
www.BenefitsCal.com to 

make sure that Medi-Cal has your 
current address, email, and phone 
number. You can also report 
changes to income or household 
members.

As a reminder, the Medi-Cal renewal process has started. 
If you get a letter or envelope in the mail, respond quickly to keep your coverage. It is 
very important that you follow the steps in the letter you receive and complete any forms. 
Documents must be submitted timely to avoid coverage delay or cancellation.

• If you get a renewal form and do not 
 complete it, your Medi-Cal will end.

• If it is less than 90 days from the date  
 on the letter, turn in your renewal form  
 or missing information. Your local  
 Medi-Cal office will see if you still get  
 Medi-Cal. You do not need to turn in a 
 new application.   

• If it is more than 90 days after the  
 date on the letter, you must turn in a  
 new Medi-Cal application. 

I did not turn in my renewal form or 
information. I got a notice that my  
Medi-Cal is ending. What can I do?

I got a notice that I no longer get 
Medi-Cal. I think I still should get 
it. What can I do?

You can ask your local Medi-Cal office  
to look at your case. Contact your local  
Medi-Cal office:

San Joaquin County
Human Services Agency
333 E. Washington Street, Stockton, CA 95202
209-468-1000 / Toll Free: 1-800-300-1506

Stanislaus County
Community Services Agency
251 Hackett Road, Modesto, CA 95358
209-558-2500 / Toll Free: 1-877-652-0734

El Dorado County (Placerville)
3057 Briw Rd, Suite A, Placerville, CA 95667
530-642-7300

El Dorado County (South Lake Tahoe) 
3368 Sandy Way, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150
530-573-3200

Alpine County
75 Diamond Valley Rd, Unit A
Markleeville, CA 96120
530-694-2235

If they cannot help you, you can ask for a  
Medi-Cal Fair Hearing.

You can turn in an www.acms.dss.ca.gov/
acms/login.request.do

You can also call the State Hearings  
Division toll-free at 1-800-743-8525  
or 1-800-952-8349 (TDD)

SC
A

N H
ERE TO GET STARTED

!
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Diabetes
Prevention
Program

If you scored 5 or higher, you have an 
increased risk for prediabetes and type 
2 diabetes. Talk to your doctor about 
additional testing.

Ready to prevent type 2 diabetes?  
Visit www.hpsj.com/dpp

Younger than 40 years
40-49 years
50-59 years
60 years or older

(0 point)
(1 point)
(2 point)
(3 point)

Man (1 point) Woman (0 point)

Yes (1 point) No (0 point)

Yes (1 point) No (0 point)

Yes (1 point) No (0 point)

Yes (0 point) No (1 point)

If you weigh less than the 1 point 
column, enter 0 points

Prediabetes Risk Test
Are you at risk? Take the risk  
assessment test here:

1. How old are you?

2. Are you a man or a woman?

6. Are you physically active?

3. If you are a woman, have you  
 ever been diagnosed with  
 gestational diabetes?

4. Do you have a mother, father,  
 sister or brother with diabetes?

5. Have you ever been diagnosed  
 with high blood pressure?

7. What is your weight category

Total

One in three people has prediabetes, and 
most don’t know it. People with prediabetes 
have higher-than-normal blood sugar levels 
but do not yet have diabetes. They are more 
likely to get type 2 diabetes within 5 to 
10 years. Health Plan is excited to offer 
the national diabetes prevention  
program through Inspiring  

Communities which has two goals:

✔ To reduce your weight by 5% to 7% by 
helping you make small lifestyle changes.

✔ To begin helping you be physically active.

4'10" 119-142

124-147

128-152

132-157

136-163

141-168

145-173

150-179

155-185

159-190
164-196

169-202

174-208

179-214

184-220

189-226

194-232

200-239

205-245

1 points

143-190

148-197

153-203

158-210

164-217

169-224

174-231

180-239

186-246

191-254
197-261

203-269

209-277

215-285

221-293

227-301

233-310

240-318

246-327

2 points

191+

198+

204+

211+

218+

225+

232+

240+

247+

255+
262+

270+

278+

286+

294+

302+

311+

319+

328+

3 points

5'3"

5'9"

4'11"

5'4"

5'10"

5'0"

5'5"

5'11"

5'1"

5'6"

6’0”

5'2"

5'8"
5'7"

6'1"

6'2"

6'3"

6'4"

Height Weight (lbs.)
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HealthReach 1120 www.hpsj.com/womens-health 1-888-936-PLAN (7526) TTY 711

What is a pap smear? 
A pap smear is a test that checks for 
cancer of the cervix, the way into the 
uterus (womb). Some of the cells from 
the cervix will be taken to screen for 
cells that are not normal. 

Why should I care about cervical 
cancer? 
Cervical cancer is the fourth leading cause 
of death in people with a cervix worldwide. 
Almost all cases of cervical cancer are 
caused by the human papillomavirus 
(HPV). Cervical cancer can be curable 
when found and treated early. 

What is HPV?
HPV is a virus that can cause infection 
that leads to cervical, vaginal, throat,  
penile, and vulvar cancer. Cervical cancer 
is almost always caused by HPV infections. 

Can I stop HPV? 
Getting the HPV shot can help stop HPV. 
It is safe and protects you against types 
of germs that cause cervical cancer. The 
HPV shot can start as early as age 9, as it 
produces a stronger immune response. 
A person between the ages of 9 to 45, no 
matter what their gender, should talk to 
their doctor about the HPV shot. 

Who should get a pap smear? 
Anyone with a cervix who is sexually 
active or age 21 and older should get a 
routine test. Talk to your doctor to see 
when and how often you should get a 
pap smear done. 

Is getting a pap smear painful? 
Each person with a cervix is unique and 
has many comfort levels. It may be slightly 
painful, causing a slight, brief pain. 

Cervical
Cancer
Your Questions

Answered

You can get a $25 gift card for a Cervical cancer screening 
(pap smear) and complete HPV vaccine series.

Members may qualify for a $25 gift card!
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